prior periods.  The Company is the primary obligor for certain expenses incurred at its managed communities
including payroll and payroll-related costs of the Company’s employees, food, insurance, utilities, medical and other

Edgar Filing: Brookdale Senior Living Inc. - Form 10-K

173

supplies purchased under national contracts entered into by the Company.  Consequently, such expenses incurred by
the Company as the primary obligor on behalf of managed communities operated by it under long-term management
agreements should be reported as costs incurred on behalf of managed communities and included in total operating
expense in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations with a corresponding amount of revenue recognized
in the same period in which the expense is incurred and the Company is due reimbursement.

90

Edgar Filing: Brookdale Senior Living Inc. - Form 10-K

174

Table of Contents

The prior period financial statements included in this filing have been revised to reflect this correction, the effects of
which have been summarized below (dollars in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2010
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Reimbursed costs incurred on behalf of
managed communities $ — $ 67,271 $ 67,271
Total revenue 2,213,264 67,271 2,280,535
Costs incurred on behalf of managed
communities — 67,271 67,271
Total operating expense 2,147,270 67,271 2,214,541

Year Ended December 31, 2009
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Reimbursed costs incurred on behalf of
managed communities $ — $ 77,206 $ 77,206
Total revenue 2,023,068 77,206 2,100,274
Costs incurred on behalf of managed
communities — 77,206 77,206
Total operating expense 1,993,288 77,206 2,070,494

These corrections had no impact on the Company’s total consolidated assets, liabilities and stockholders’ equity, net
loss or cash flows.

3.   Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding.  Diluted EPS includes the components of basic EPS and also gives effect to dilutive
common stock equivalents.  For purposes of calculating basic and diluted earnings per share, vested restricted stock
awards are considered outstanding.  Under the treasury stock method, diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that